## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

## Resolution No. 262-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

E. J.B. Calvo

J. V. Espaldon

v. c. pangelinan

T. R. Muña Barnes

T. C. Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

M. J. Rector

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating Ms. Giovanna Raphael on her coronation as "Miss Dinagyang 2009", to congratulating her Royal Court, and to commending the Iloilo International of Guam on a successful 2009 fundraiser.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the Iloilo International of Guam sponsored a fundraising
- 4 drive with this year's theme "MISS DINAGYANG"; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the proceeds of this event will be used for the Iloilo
- 6 Dinagyang Festival held annually on the third (3<sup>rd</sup>) Sunday of January and for
- 7 other youth and educational projects; and
- 8 WHEREAS, this year's coronation will be held on December 27, 2009, at
- 9 the Laguna Sheraton Resort with the Royal Court to include Ms. Giovanna
- 10 Mae Raphael as "Miss Dinagyang 2009"; Ms. Meldie Joy Caballes as "First
- 11 Runner-up"; Ms. Allyssa Amuan as "Second Runner-up"; Ms. Jenesia Janey
- 12 Gaje as "Miss Charity"; and Ms. Naomi Jean del Mundo as "Miss Friendship";
- 13 and

2

- 14 WHEREAS, Ms. Giovanna Mae Raphael was born on May 12, 1995, and
- 15 resides with her parents Ms. Margarette Raphael and Mr. Johnny Mesa, her
- 16 grandmother Ms. Jane Sanchez Raphael, her sisters Geana and Gianni, and
- 17 brother Johnny Jr.; and
- 18 **WHEREAS**, Ms. Giovanna Mae Raphael is a freshman at Simon Sanchez
- 19 High School and her hobbies include dancing, reading, shopping, texting and
- 20 internet surfing; now, therefore, be it
- 21 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trenta Na
- 22 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the

1 people of Guam, commend the Iloilo International of Guam on a successful

2 fundraiser; does hereby join the Iloilo International in congratulating Ms.

3 Giovanna Raphael on her coronation as "Miss Dinagyang 2009" and does

further congratulate the "Miss Dinagyang 2009 Royal Court"; and be it further

5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on

6 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof and

that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Giovanna Sanchez

8 Raphael, Miss Dinagyang 2009; to Ms Jesusa B. Umbrero, Iloilo International

9 of Guam, Miss Dinagyang 2009 Chairperson; to Mr. Art O. Salomes, President

10 of Iloilo International of Guam; to the Honorable Olivia Palala, Guam

11 Consulate General of the Philippines; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho,

12 I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

4

7

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 23<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER 2009.

JUDITH T. WQN PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary